

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1152, 12-1153, 12-1248,
12-1253, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent,
and eight related cases.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS THE STATES
OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK

	ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN <i>Attorney General of New York</i>
	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD* <i>Solicitor General</i>
	STEVEN C. WU <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i>
MONICA WAGNER <i>Deputy Bureau Chief</i>	120 Broadway, 25th Floor New York, NY 10271
MICHAEL J. MYERS	(212) 416-8020
MORGAN A. COSTELLO <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>	barbara.underwood @ag.ny.gov
<i>Environmental Protection Bureau</i>	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	12
I. EPA’s Step-by-Step Program for Imposing Permitting Requirements on Stationary Sources Presents No Question Warranting This Court’s Review	14
II. EPA’s Application of PSD Requirements to Major Sources of Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Accords with <i>Massachusetts</i> and <i>Connecticut</i> and with the Plain Language of the Clean Air Act	18
III. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Do Not Merit This Court’s Review	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	16
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	passim
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	24
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Duke Energy Power Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	19
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir 1998)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	passim
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 7407.....	4
§ 7411.....	19
§ 7471.....	4
§ 7475.....	4, 5, 6, 18
§ 7479.....	4, 6, 14, 18
§§ 7501-7509.....	22
§ 7501.....	22, 23
§ 7502.....	22
§ 7521.....	3, 24
§ 7602.....	5
§ 7661.....	5
§ 7661a.....	5

Regulations and Rules*Federal*

40 C.F.R.	
§§ 50.4–50.18.....	4
§ 51.166.....	23
§ 52.22.....	8, 15
§ 70.12.....	8
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	5
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)	5
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2, 3, 24, 25
75 Fed. Reg.	
17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	3, 7
25,324 (May 7, 2010)	3, 4, 25
31,514 (June 3, 2010)	passim
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10.....	13, 24

State

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 231-4.1.....23
Ala. Admin. Code § 335-3-14-.04.....23

Miscellaneous Authorities

Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, Environmental
Review of the Proposed Modification to the
CPV St. Charles Project (Draft), Case No.
9280, Doc. 39 (Jan. 26, 2012), *available at*
[http:// webapp.psc.state.md.us/Intranet/
home.cfm](http://webapp.psc.state.md.us/Intranet/home.cfm).....21

N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conserv., State
Environmental Quality Review (SEQR)
Findings Statement (July 19, 2011),
available at: [http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/
permits_ej_operations_pdf/laffindings.pdf](http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/permits_ej_operations_pdf/laffindings.pdf).....21
